held in common ownership with adjoining land, and 

(b) conformed to the existing zoning requirements as of  

January 1, l976, and 

(c) had less area, frontage, width, yard or depth requirements than the 

newly effective zoning requirements, but 

(d) contained at least seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet 

of area and seventy five (75) feet of frontage. 

The provisions of this Section shall not apply to more than three of such 

adjoining lots held in common ownership. 

05/05/04  1.2 Non-Conforming Uses and Structures 

Any use or structure lawfully in existence or lawfully begun prior to the

[...]

may project into the specified yard setback areas of a lot, but not by more than three 

(3) feet. 

05/01/97 4.0 LARGE LOT FRONTAGE REDUCTION 

A minimum frontage of fifty (50) feet shall be permitted in any residential district 

provided:  the lot size is at least one hundred seventy thousand (170,000) square feet or 

greater; no part of the lot between the front line of the principal building and street line is 

less than fifty (50) feet in width; and the frontage of any two reduced frontage lots so 

created shall be separated by at least one normal frontage lot.

[...]

5.1.1 If more than one (1) multi-family structure is to be placed on a single lot, the 

requirements of Section 3.1 shall be met. 

5.1.2 Except for minimum lot size, each lot shall comply with the dimensional 

requirements of the district where the use is located. 

5.1.3 The minimum lot size shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet per 

dwelling unit. 

5.1.4 Each building shall contain no more than five (5) dwelling units. 

5.1.5 Not more than ten (10) percent of all of the dwelling units in the buildings on 

any one lot shall contain more than two bedrooms.

[...]

this section. 

05/05/99 9.0 ASSISTED LIVING RESIDENCE 

An Assisted Living Residence, as defined by M.G.L. Chapter 19D, is allowed by grant 

of a special permit from the Planning Board in R-2, R-3 and R-4 zoning districts.  Minimum 

lot size shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet per dwelling unit.  Applications for a 

special permit for an Assisted Living Residence shall include all the information required 

by M.G.L. Chapter 19D for initial certification and a site plan which meets the requirements 

of Chapter XV, Site Plan Review, of this by-law.